

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 89378

NEW JERSEY COALITION OF	:	
AUTOMOTIVE RETAILERS,	:	
INC., a non-profit New Jersey	:	
Corporation	:	A Brief in Opposition to Petition for
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	Certification from the April 4, 2024
	:	Judgment of the SUPERIOR
v.	:	COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION Docket
FORD MOTOR COMPANY d/b/a	:	No. A-001051-22
LINCOLN MOTOR COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Petitioner.	:	CIVIL ACTION

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

GENOVA BURNS LLC
494 Broad Street, 6th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 533-0777

BASS SOX MERCER
2822 Remington Green Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 878-6404

*Attorneys for Appellant,
New Jersey Coalition of
Automotive Retailers*

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
Jennifer Borek, Esq. (041131997)
Jason T. Allen, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
W. Kirby Bissell, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	8
PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SATISFY THE GROUNDS FOR CERTIFICATION SET FORTH IN RULE 2:12-4	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I. Associational Standing Allows Trade Associations to Step into the Shoes of its Members and Sue on their Behalf	10
a. The plain language of the NJFPA applies to NJCAR’s members which permits NJCAR to sue on their behalf.....	11
b. Ford’s argument relies on case law inconsistent with binding Third Circuit precedent	12
i. <i>Tynan</i> and <i>Horn</i> are inapplicable.....	12
ii. <i>Mazda III</i> is similarly inapplicable to the present proceeding	14
c. The statutory defense provided to manufacturers in the NJFPA does not prevent NJCAR from utilizing associational standing.	16
II. NJCAR has Standing to Bring this Suit	17
a. NJCAR’s members have standing for an NJFPA claim	17
b. Alternatively, NJCAR has demonstrated economic harm.....	20
c. Neither the claim asserted nor the relief requested requires individual participation of NJCAR’s members	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trial Lawyers v. N.J. Supreme Ct.</i> , 66 N.J. 258, 330 A.2d 350 (1974)	8
<i>Bailey v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 422 N.J. Super. 343 (Law. Div. 2008).....	14
<i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of New York, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<u><i>Brown v. Lins Pharmacy</i></u> , 67 N.J. 392 (1975) (Schreiber, J., dissenting)	7
<i>Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp. of N.Y.</i> , 58 N.J. 98 (1971)	13
<i>Hammond v. Doan</i> , 127 N.J. Super. 67, 316 A.2d 68 (Law. Div. 1974).....	17
<i>Horn v. Mazda Motor of Am.</i> , 265 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Indep. Realty Co. v. Twp. Of N. Bergen</i> , 376 N.J. Super. 295 (App. Div. 2005).....	16
<i>Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm'n v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 2022 WL 4468327 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2022).....	8
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. V. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	8
<i>LDM, Inc. v. Princeton Reg'l Health Comm'n</i> , 336 N.J. Super. 277 (Law. Div. 2000).....	9, 13, 15

Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....9

N. Haledon Fire Co. No. 1 v. Borough of N. Haledon,
425 N.J. Super. 615, 42 A.3d 901 (App. Div. 2012)10, 13, 15

N.J. Chamb. Commerce v. N.J. Elec. Law Enforce. Comm’n,
82 N.J. 57, 411 A.2d 168 (1980)8

N.J. Citizen Action v. Riviera Motel Corp.,
296 N.J. Super. 402 (App. Div. 1997)13

N.J. Coal. of Auto Retailers, Inc. v. Mazda,
Civ. A. No. 18-14563, 2023 WL 2263741 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2023)12, 13

N.J. State AFL-CIO v. State of N.J.,
747 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1984)12, 13

New Jersey Coalition of Auto. Retailers v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.,
107 F.Supp.2d 495 (D.N.J. 1999)19

New Jersey Home Builders Ass’n v. Div. on Civil Rights in Dep’t of Ed. Of State,
81 N.J. Super. 243 (Ch. Div. 1963)16

O’Shea v. New Jersey Schools Const. Corp.,
388 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 2006)17

Pa. Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.,
28 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)12, 13, 19

Right to Choose v. Byrne,
91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)8

S. Ill. Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Carpenters Welfare Fund of Ill.,
326 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)13

Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Koriath,
993 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1993)13

In re Team Acad. Charter Sch.,
459 N.J. Super. 111, 208 A.3d 10 (App. Div. 2019), *aff'd as
modified sub nom. In re Renewal Application of TEAM Acad.
Charter Sch.*, 247 N.J. 46, 252 A.3d 1008 (2021).....13

Tynan v. General Motors Corp.
248 N.J. Super. 654 (App. Div. 1991)10, 11

VW Credit, Inc. v. Coast Auto. Grp., Ltd.,
346 N.J. Super. 326 (App. Div. 2002)17

Rules

R. 2:12-4.....7

Statutes

ERISA12

N.J.S.A. 56:10-2.....11

N.J.S.A. 56:10-3.....9

N.J.S.A. 56:10-7.4(h)4, 10, 18

N.J.S.A. 56:10-10.....9, 16
